UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2201955095 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 01/19/2022 10:57 AMPg: 10of 8

Investor Loan # 217549247

Recording Requested By:
Freedom Mortgage Corporation
907 Pleasant Valley Avenue
Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

After Recording Return To:

Freedom Mortgage Corporation C/(:
Mortzage Cannect Document Solutions
6860 North Argonnc Street, Unit A
Denver, 080249

APN/Tax 11> 26-06-426-032
Recording Nurdaer: 2000502

This document was pre.pared by Freedom Mortgage Corporation,

®prce Above This Line For Recording Data
Original Principal Amoun: $122,072.00, Loan Number; 0120731815
Unpaid Principal Amount: $95,87/.00 FHA Loan Number: FR 1378535260703
New Principal Amount: $95,877.00

Total Capitalized Amount: $8,966.61

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
{FHA-Insured) (FHA COVID-19 Combinavior: Partial Claim and Loan Modification)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“*Agreement’) betweer CONSTANCE BUCKINGHAM, A
SINGLE WOMAN. whose address i1s 3032 E 97TH S(REET, CHICAGO, IL 60617
(“Borrower” or “I"") and FREEDOM MORTGAGE CORPORA¥TON whose address is 907
Pleasant Valley Avenue, Mount Laurel, NJ 08054 (“Lendei”, .and MORTGAGE
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. (“MERS”) whes:-address is P.O. Box
2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026 (“Mortgagee™), is effective 01/01/2022. and amens and supplements
(1) the Morgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Instrumeat™), made by
CONSTANCE BUCKINGHAM, A SINGLE WOMAN, to MERS AS NOCMMEE FOR
AMERICAN FINANCIAL NETWORK, INC. DBA ORION LENDING. for $105.£77.00 and
interest, dated 06/22/2016 and recorded on Date 06/28/2016 in Book or Liber __.at
page(s) or as Document/Instrument Number 1618039156, in the Records of Cnuk,
ILLINOIS, and (2} the Note bearing the same date as and secured by the Security Instrument,
which was entered into as security for the performance of the Note and encumbers the real and
personal property described and defined in the Security Instrument as the “Property,” located at
3052 E 97TH STREET CHICAGO, IL 60617. Sce Exhibit A for Legal Description

' If more than one Borrower or Mortgagor is executing this document, each is referred to as
“Borrower™ or “I.” For purposes of this document, words signifying the singular (such as
“Borrower” or “I”) shall include the plural (such as “Borrowers” or “we™) and vice versa where
appropriate.

Page |

A



2201955095 Page: 2 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MERS #: 100412800020349125

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS™) is a separate corporation that is acting
solely as a nominge for the owner and holder of the promissory note, its successors and assigns.
The MERS address is P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI[ 43501-2026, The MERS telephone number is
(888) 679-MERS (6377).

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Admiwmistration (FHA) requires that Lender provide
you wih information designed to help you understand the modified mortgage terms that are being
offered 4o you. Lender is required to provide you with clear and understandable written
informatiop about the terms, costs, and risks of the modified mortgage in a timely manner to
enable Boriover to make informed decisions. This information s included below. Please read it
carefully.

If my representations =i Section 1 below continue to be true in all material respects, then this Loan
Modification Agreemen’ (‘Ascreement’™) will, as set forth in Section 3 below, amend and
supplement (1} the Mortgage on the Property and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage, The
Mortgage and Note together, ¢s they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the
“Loan Documents”. Capitalized tirms used in this Agreement and not defined here have the
meaning given to them in the Loan [vocarents. If there is more than one borrower or mortgagor
executing this document, each is referrcc to as “I”, Words signifying the singular (such as “I")
shall include the plural (such as “we”) and vice versa where appropriate.

1. My Representations. I certify, represent to Londer, and agree as follows:

A. I live in, and plan to continue to live in, the/croperty as my prncipal residence. The
Property has not been condemned and has no matesal adverse physical condition(s). The
Property has no more than four unifs,

B. [am not a borrower on any other FHA-insured mortgage.

C. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lender, there has bero no change in the
ownership of the Property after I signed the Loan Dacuments.

D. If I received a discharge in a Chapter 7 Bankruptcy proceeding subsequeit to the
execution of the Loan Documents, Lender agrees that [ will not have personal Lakiiity on
the debt pursuant to this Agreement,

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand and acknowledge
that:

A. As a precondition to receiving this preposed modification of the Loan Decuments, I must
accept and fully execute the required subordinate mortgage loan (alse called a Partial

Claim Note and Security Instrument). I have reviewed and approved the terms of such
subordinate loan.

Page 2

A 0



B.

C.

D.

2201955095 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender has no cbligation to make any modification of the Loan Documents if any of the
requirements under this Agreernent has not been met.

Prior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3}, if Lender determines
that any of my representations in Section | are no longer true and correct, (1) the Loan
Documents will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will not be valid, and (3) Lender
will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents,

The Loan Documents will not be modified vnless and until (1) Lender approves this
Apreement and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3 below) has
uccurred.

3. The Modification. If all of my representations in Section 1 above continue to be true in all
material respents and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 above have
been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become meodified on 01/01/2022 (the
“Modification Eifective Date™) and all unpaid late charges, penalties, and fees that remain
unpaid will be waivid./I£3 have failed to make any payments that are a precondition to this
modification, this modiricaticn will not take effect.

A.

B.

Page 3

The new Maturity Date wiil ba: 01/01/2052

The new principal balance of my Wute will be $95,877.00 (the “New Principal Balance”).
In servicing your loan, the Lender inay, have incurred third-party fees or charges that
were not included in the terms of this-Agreement. If so, these fees and charges will
appear on your monthly statement under “czes and Charges.” These fees and charges will
not accrue interest or late fees. You may pav/nise fees and charges at any time. If not
previously paid, you must pay these fees and charres at the earliest of (1) the date you
sell or transfer an interest in the Property, (2) the'date von pay the entire New Principal
Balance, or (3) the Matunty Date.

I promise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to the Grder of Lender.

The annual interest rate on the New Principal Balance will be 3.000%, beginning
01/01/2022, both before and after any new default. This fixed interest ratz will remain in
cffect until the principal and interest and all of the obligations due unasr fie-Modified
Loan Documents are paid in full.

On 02/01/2022 and on the first day of each month thereafter until all of the obligaicns
due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full, Borrower must make monthly
payments of $656.57 (each, a “Monthly Payment”). Each Monthly Payment includes
principal and interest of $404.22, plus the current required escrow payment of $252.35.
My required escrow payments will likely adjust periodically in accordance with
applicable law. If an escrow adjustment occurs, my total monthly payment would change
accordingly.

I will be in default if T do not comply' with the terms of the Modified Lean Documents.

A0 01000



2201955095 Page: 4 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4. Additional Agreements. Lender and I agree to the following:

A,

Page 4

I accept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks include (but are not limited
to)

(1) The subordinate lien will require a balloon payment when I pay off, sell, or refinance
the Property, which may make these things more difficult to do. The subordinate lien
may also make it more difficult to get additional subordinate lien financing,

(2) My modified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change. As a result, if
the interest rate in my Loan Documents could go up and down based on changes in
an index, my new fixed interest rate might sometimes be higher than I would have
puid before this modification.

I authorize Zender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, which will include a
Legal Descriziion, recording information of the original security instrument, and any
other relevant irrotmation required by a County Clerk (or other recordation office} to
allow for recording/(f and when Lender seeks recordation.

All persons who signea the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s) have
signed this Agreement, unliss (1) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (2) the
borrower and co-borrower aredivorced and the Property has been transferred to ome
spouse in the divorce decree, in whicn eyvent the spouse who no longer has an interest- in
the Property nced not sign this Agzezent (although the non-signing spouse may
continue to be held liable for the obligatio under the Loan Documents); or (3) Lender
waived this requirement in writing.

This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modi‘:cation, forbearance, trial period plan,
or workout plan that I entered into with Lender before t'ie dite of this Agresment.

All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as cxpressly modified by this
Agreement, remain mn full force and effect and T will compiy,- with all covenants,
agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents, including (bu’ vot limited to) my
agreement to pay all taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow Itziiz, impounds,
and all other similar obligations, the amounts of which may change in ccesrdance with
the terms of my Modified Loan Documents.

The Modified Loan Documents are duly valid, binding agreements, enforceatiic. in
accordance with their terms and are hereby ratified and confinmed. ’

I will fully cooperate ‘with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s) or similar title
insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required
by Lender’s procedures and/or the Modification to ensure that the Mortgage, as modified
by this Agreement, is in first-priority lien position and is fully enforceable. The terms of
this Agreement will not become effective, and this Agreement will be null and void, if
Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or
subordination agreement(s) on or before the Modification Effective Date.

0 OO



H.

Page 5

2201955095 Page: 5of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

I know that [ am only entitled to loss mitigation terms that comply with the Modification.
Therefore, if Lender discovers any error in the terms of this Agreement or in the required
subordinate mortgage loan, I authorize the Lender to advise me of the error. If I do not
accept the corrected terms, at Lender’s option, this Agreement becomes void and of no
legal effect. If [ accept the corrected terms, I will execute and promptly retum to Lender
the revised and additional docoments that will (1) consummate the intended terms and
conditions of this Agreement and/or (2) correct the terms and conditions of this
Agreement (2 “Corrected Agreement”). If 1 do not sign and deliver a Corrected
Agreement or any additional document required by Lender to comply with the
Modification, the terms of the original Loan Dacuments shall continue in full force and
eliect, such terms will not be moedified by this Agreement, and I may not be eligible for
tie vindification.

Lender-wiii ~ollect and record, as applicable, personal information about me, including,
but not lirvitd to, my name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit
score, income, psyment history, govemment monitoring information, and information
about account balziees and activity (“Personal Information™). In addition, I consent to the
disclosure of my Perscual Tnformation and the terms of this Agreement by Lender to (1)
any investor, insurer, guaramnior, or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees, or Services my
first lien or subordinate liewt*< applicable) mortgage loan(s), (2) companies that perform
support services for the Modirfcation, and (3) any HUD-certified housing counseling
agency.

If any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced,
or otherwise missing, 1 will comply witl: Zender's request to execute, acknowledge,
initial, and deliver to Lender any documents Zeider deems necessary (“Replacement
Documents™).

I will deliver the Replacement Documents to Lender withun ten days after I receive
Lender’s written request for such Replacement Documents.

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS”) is 1 separate corporation
organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and has an addiess and telephone
number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026. If the loan has beer reg'stered with
MERS, MERS (i} has only legal title to the interests granted by the borrowit.in the
mortgage and acts solely as a nominee for the owner and holder of the promissory mote,
its successors and assigns, (i) has the right: to exercise any or all of those iniei=s's,
including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and (iii) has the
right to take any action required of Lender, including, but not limited to, releasing and
canceling the mortgage loan.

00



2201955095 Page: 6 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

§ ent andf} any n cr(s) Bomower and recorded with it.
Vi "
C

onstance Buckingham

(Must be signed exact y as pmg.) /
L

Slgna are Date (MM/DD/YYYY)
Uiz A
Wlmfua .L‘E,natur@ ll
(R e /.( AL rS
Witness Pantor Name
; /
Witness Signature : Dare ﬂ\dM/DDfYYYY)
_{3pare below this line for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF " Z:({M@‘%,_
COUNTY OF Cool

On the 2 / day of W}W‘ in the yeaz)szeforc me, the

undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said Siate, personally appeared Constance Buckingham,
personally known to me (or proved to me on ‘he basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s)
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within tnsruraent and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ics), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on
the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of which/the person or entity acted, executed the

instrument.
Cias

ature) fWetary Public Seal)

ﬂé‘ Mlease ensur; dues not overhp any {anguage or print)
Notary Public: J oo /(’C
’7/ /?//&? € giPrmted Name)
Notary commission ¢xpires:

AAAAPAAPPAAPAPAAAA AP AR

: OFFICIAL SEAL {
: JUAN M CORREA JR i
:_ NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS ¢
:: MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:07/114/24 :

N P P
WA AP P

"y
W

Page 6

G



2201955095 Page: 7 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

P RARAAERERARER AR AT R AR Ehd R A X RFAdrk ki ki hdr iRk X ki ki ki ke d ik Ak desdok e kokdedodr ko dokdedokodrd ko o de s dedeodeodode e ok

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Freedom Mortgage Corparation
By: Mortgage Cornect Document Solutions, LLC, its attorney in fact

By: g . ,.;l Dated: December 29th, 2021
v 7T

Name: Josie Almendar:z
Title : Attorney in Fact

[Spéce below this line for Acknowlzdoement]

STATE OF Colorado
COUNTY OF _Denver

On 28th day of December in the year 2021 befcre Me,___David Thuo.

Notary Public, personally appeared Josie Almendarez , Atioraey in Fact

of Mortgage Connect Document Solutions, LLC, Attorney in Fact for Freeasin‘Mortgage
Corporation, personally known to me {or proved to me on the basis of satisfaciory
evidence) to be the person{s) whose name(s) isfare subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in histher/their authonzzc
capacity(ies), and that by hisfher/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or
entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

d ,2‘ . Notary Signature

David Thao Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here .

September 11th, 2024 Notary Public Commission Expiration Date

Signatures continue on the following page DAVID THAO

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY D 20204031667
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 11, 2024




2201955095 Page: 8 of © ¢

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

iy sk o iy o vl e ok o e o ol s e e s o o o o o sl o she o e e b e e v o o e o e e e e e e e e de e R R R R R R R R ek e R ek b ek R R e ke ki ke

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Mortiave Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.,
as nomi:iee fol Lender, its successors and assigns

December 29th, 2021
Date

Angie Lee P , Assistant Secretary

[Space below thig lire for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF Colorado

COUNTY QF Denver

On 28thday of December _in the year _2021 before me, _ David Thao
Notary Public, personally appeared i .
Assistant Secretary of Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems Inc., as nominee for Lender,
its successors and assigns personally known to me (or proved to/me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence) to be the person{s) whose name(s) isfare ubscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed thesare in his/herftheir
autharized capacity(ies), and that by hisfher/their signature(s) on the irstrizment the person(s),
or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

C;/ Notary Signature

David Thao Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here

September 11th, 2024 Notary Public Commission Expiration Date

DAVID THAO
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20204031667
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 11, 2024




2201955095 Page: 9 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LOT 28 IN BLOCK 137 IN SOUTH CHICAGO SUBDIVISION MADE BY THE CALUMET
AND CHICAGO CANAL AND DOCK CO. OF ALL THAT PART OF SECTION 6 OF THE
LB.Y. SOUTHWEST OF THE PITTSBURGH FORT WAYNE AND CHICAGO R.R. AND
WEST £F THE CALUMET RIVER (EXCEPT THE LAND BELONGING TO THE NORTH
WESTEXN FERTILIZING CO.) ALSO THE NORTHEAST FRACTIONAL HALF AND THE
EAST 2/3 (3 THE NORTHWEST FRACTIONAL QUARTER OF FRACTIONAL SECTION 7,
TOWNSHIP 2/ ¥ORTH, RANGE 15, NORTH OF THE LB.L., ALL IN TOWNSHIP 37
NORTH, RANGE 15, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS. .

Being the same property as conveyed from Gustavo Lopez, married to Rosarto Lopez to
Constance Buckngham as set forth in Deed Instrument #1618039155 dated 06/22/2016, recorded
06/28/2016, Cook County, ILLINO!S

Page 7

O



